Statement of Consideration (SOC)
Utilization Review Consult SOP 

The following comments were received when SOP 1.4.17 Utilization Review Consult (URC), was for sent for draft review.  Thanks to those who reviewed and commented.  Comments about typographical and grammatical errors are excluded; these errors have been corrected as appropriate.  

1. Comment:  Suggest the following; in intro can they add use of UR for aging out kids that they want to refer for guardianship

Response:
Yes, a URC can be conducted for aging out youth under the Type of Consult option of Critical Need.  SOP has incorporated this suggestion as follows:  “A URC could also be utilized for a youth age seventeen (17) to discuss placement services and alternatives prior to them reaching adulthood.”   The URC could extend to include persons who would be involved in that youth’s plan to extend commitment or whatever the plan may be.
2. Comment:  Regarding Procedure 1:  There should be at least 2 gatekeepers.  

If the gatekeepers have to be involved in every UR, they will constantly be on the phone due to the great number of consults that would be required in this region. I don’t think you can only do URC one day a week due to the immediate need for consultation on removals, the different schedules of workers/ FSOS, and the great number there would be to review.  

Response:  According to the Draft SOP there can be two “gatekeepers” and also a backup for each of the two.  The possibility is acknowledged that completing a URC on only a weekly basis could be missing timely opportunities to prevent child placement or interfere in making the best placement/service decisions for children and families.  No change was made to SOP as a result of this comment.
3. Comment:  Add to 2(a)   R&C and Placement coordinator - REASON This would prevent having an additional conference to inform R&C and PC and every receiving the same information at this same time.


Response:  There is flexibility within the process to allow for R&C and/or the RPC to be made a part of a Region’s URC committee if the region so desires, without this being a “Must include” addition to the SOP 2(a).  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
4. Comment:  Regarding Procedure 2:  If the URC is held due to a foster/adopt disruption, it should be mandatory that the R&C SSW & FSOS attend.  They should have the best information about the child and the home.

Response:  Please see #3 above.  We, of course, would also believe that R&C and/or the RPC should be available during a disruption URC.  As indicated, anyone with the information needed to make the best informed decision for that child should be included in the URC.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
5. Comment:  Procedure # 2(a).  Unless This Is Reworded, This Means That In Addition To Me—SRCA-- (The Gatekeeper) An SRAA Must Also Attend Every U&R  Or I Need To Assign One Of The Specialists To Be The “Gatekeeper”.

Response:  It is possible that if the “Gatekeeper” is also a member of the regional management team (e.g., SRCA, SRAA), that they could fulfill a dual role, on the URC committee, acting as ”Gatekeeper” and as a member of regional management.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
6. Comment:  Procedure # 3. suggest add (d) To refer a child in commitment who will be turning 18 or 21 to the adult guardianship program.

Response:  Please refer to above response to Comment #1.

7. Comment:  This Needs to State in DCBS Custody and Placed With A Relative.  We Would Not Need To Staff Those Cases Where A Child(ren) Went Directly Into Relative Custody.
Response:  Procedure 3(a) has been reworded as follows:“Prior To Filing A Petition to request DCBS custody and removal of a child from the home with placement in OOHC or with a relative”.
8. Comment:  Procedure # 3.   The SSW and/or FSOS contacts the designated regional “Gatekeeper” and requests a URC conference:  

(a)To request removal of a child from their home and placement in OOHC or with a relative; I find doing URC's on all relative placement decisions will keep the committee working full time.  Many times during an investigation we ask that the child with the permission of the parent/caregiver stay with a relative just during the course of the investigation.  It seems counter productive to have to UR before we can do that.  This process is difficult enough and questions the FSOS's decision making ability already; adding relatives to this process seems ridiculous.  

Response:  It is agreed that if a petition for DCBS custody is going to be filed for placement with a DCBS resource home or relative, the URC process must be initiated.  Procedure 3(a) has been reworded as follows:“Prior To Filing A Petition to request DCBS custody and removal of a child from the home with placement in OOHC or with a relative”.  If a family chooses to place with a relative during the investigative process and a petition is not needed we do not have to conduct a URC.  It is expected that the SSW consults with his/her supervisor on all decisions and always ensures that any such relative placement is safe and appropriate for the child.
9. Comment:  Regarding Procedure 4:  Why have a formal URC meeting when the decision has already been made?  If the formal UR Committee disagrees with the placement/removal/move already made, the result could be more moves for the child.

Response:  This formal URC is only done at the next earliest time after an emergency removal has been made.  A SSW, FSOS, and SRAA would have been made aware of the need for removal at the point of the emergency removal.  The formal URC is intended to review and make all parties aware of the removal and to assist the SSW with a staffing of all decision points in the URC process.  All aspects of the situation surrounding the removal may not have been known or able to be examined at the time of the after hours emergency.  In all likelihood the follow-up formal URC would not result in a change of placement except when it is determined to be in the best interest of the child.  The language in Procedure #4 was revised as follows: “Prior to an after-hours emergency removal of a child…”
10. Comment:  Procedure #4, states “the SSW consults with the FSOS or designee and a designated regional office staff person”, however, this in conflict with SOP 7D.5.1.  

Response:  P&P Policy Unit will need to address this issue.  Current policy in 7D.5.1. does state “staff with supervisor or designee”.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
11. Comment:  On #4, is this procedure when an immediate removal is okay without a URC?  Also, on #4, it refers to “next weekly conference”, this sounds like it is delayed?
Response:  This process refers to situations when emergency child removal occurs prior to a URC.  Best practice would dictate that a formal URC be conducted subsequent to removal at the earliest possible opportunity.  The allowance for a formal URC to be conducted “at the next weekly conference” was included to accommodate those regions that have an existing weekly review process.  Please also refer to the response to Comment #9.
12. Comment:  Change section 4 prior to a removal of a child, the SSW consults with the FSOS or designee than contact the gatekeeper to have a formal URC. 

REASON
If the SSW and FSOS staff with Regional office staff than contacts the gatekeeper that becomes two conferences.  If the removal occurs after hours there would be a need for two conferences.  This should be done with all possible individuals to ensure the appropriate decision to remove or not to remove is made. If removal is needed this would ensure an appropriate placement is sought for the child (ren).  A formal URC should not go past 3 days to prevent it from not occurring. 

Response:  Please refer to the response to Comment #9.
13. Comment:  With regard to the following:
4. Prior to an emergency removal of a child, the SSW consults with the FSOS or designee and a designated Regional Office staff person.  If after consultation the decision results in child removal, the SSW and/or FSOS initiates contact with the Gatekeeper for a formal URC at the earliest possible opportunity or next weekly conference. 

I discussed this with my FSOS trying to interpret the last sentence.  Clarification is needed to 1) indicate that URC in the described emergency situation can occur after removal; and 2) more specifically define “earliest possible opportunity.”
Response:  Any emergency removal should never be delayed due to difficulties in conducting a URC.  All regions should have a plan for workers/supervisors to be able to call Regional Office during work hours, request a URC, and receive a response to that immediately.  An after-hours removal would be staffed with the FSOS and the designated Regional Office person at the time it is taking place (according to SOP) and a URC should be completed at the next earliest opportunity to ensure that necessary information is reviewed by all pertinent individuals in order to make the best decisions for a child and a family.  Please refer to the response to Comment #13.
14. Comment:  Procedure # 4.   Prior to an emergency removal of a child, the SSW consults with the FSOS or designee and a designated Regional Office staff person.  If after consultation the decision results in child removal, the SSW and/or FSOS initiates contact with the Gatekeeper for a formal URC at the earliest possible opportunity or next weekly conference.  So now the FSOS can't even decide there is imminent danger without consulting Regional Office Staff.  My worker is going to be in the field, call me to advise of situation and I can't answer without consulting yet another person.  This again causes me great concern, not only putting children at possible risk but my workers as well.  
Response:  The URC process is intended to provide for group decision making, additional support to staff, and making sure the best decisions are shared with regard to all of our children and families.  A child should never be at additional risk due to a phone call with the FSOS and SRAA to establish what is needed to best ensure safety of the child.  Actually the whole process of after hours removals does not change, if the worker is following current SOP.  The added responsibility is that the next business day a contact is made with RO and request a formal URC so that the information can all be more thoroughly reviewed with the committee.  Please also refer to the response to Comment #9 and #13.
15. Comment:  In regard to #4, does this include after hours as well?  How much time will this take in addition to making contact with the judge, staffing with FSOS, finding placement, etc.  How can this be justified in the middle of the night when we are saying that there is a need to remove the child?  What happens if the police take a child into protective custody?  Are we supposed to wait until we have staffed with everyone?  If a child is removed, can it be that the Gatekeeper contacts the SSW/FSOS to schedule a formal UR so that this responsibility is taken from the SSW/FSOS as there are other things that we have to do that I am afraid that it will be forgotten?  
Response:  Please see the response to Comment #9 & #14.  A URC is not requested in the middle of the night.  The formal URC should be done at the earliest opportunity on the next business day.  
16. Comment:  Regarding Procedure 5:  It appears that we are repeating work. A URC and FTM at the time of removal or disruption serve the same purpose. Would not a FTM form used at FTM and involving regional staff serve the same purpose? This would save time and documentation since FTM’s are required to occur anyway.  Would the FTM be required before the move? 
Response:  This procedure refers to Facilitated Family Team Meetings and Family-to-Family Team Decision Making Meetings.  Family-to-Family Team Decision Making meetings are currently in existence in certain service regions.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
17. Comment:  Does this SOP include situations where we are prevention planning with a parent for a relative to have a child and then file a petition asking the relative to receive custody:  This is typical for kinship care.
Response:  A URC will be needed to be completed PRIOR TO FILING A PETITION to request removal of a child from the home and placement in OOHC or with a relative.  If a petition is not being filed a URC does not have to be completed.  Please refer to above response to Comment #7 and #8.
18. Comment:  With regard to #7, Who has the final “say” in whether to remove if there is a disagreement?  The SRAA over the investigator/FSOS?  SRCA?

Response:  This process is meant to ensure a teamwork approach to help workers and supervisors with extremely difficult decisions in crisis situations.   Liability is extremely high and should be eagerly shared with others at the Regional Office level.  If there should ever be a disagreement over any issue that cannot be resolved the decision would be ultimately made by the SRA or designee.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
19. Comment:  #7 needs to have a specific time identified.  SSW’s and FSOS are held to a time limit and the gatekeepers need to have a time limit to insure that services are being provided “timely”.  (I have had a case to where emails and telephone calls were made to request a UR and no one responded ‘timely’)
Response:  During the initiation of this process there have been many issues that have had to be worked out, as with all new processes.  Emails, we have discovered, do not work well in the URC process due to participants being out of the office and not receiving the email in a timely manner.  We have found that immediate direct contact with the “Gatekeeper” is sometimes difficult to accomplish.  Rather, a phone contact with Regional Office and a direct request for a URC should always be able to be responded to within an appropriate timeframe by a member of the URC team.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
20. Comment:  Regarding Procedure 7:  “timely” should specify the exact number of days.  For instance, “Decisions made through the URC conference will be completed within 3 working days.”
Response:  It is intended that timeframes for acting upon and completing decisions arrived at during a URC be negotiated during the URC and documented on the URC Form within the Committee Recommendations section.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
21. Comment:  Change Section 7 Decisions made through the URC conference will be acted upon at the end of the URC conference by all necessary parties.  REASON
The decision should be made during the process to ensure safety of child (ren) are made first (for etc, removal, non-removal, move to new placement) and there is not laps in services provided to the children or family.

Response:  Please refer to above response to Comment #20.
22. Comment:   Regarding Procedure 8:  A MSW staff person should be added to the required participants of the URC in Procedure 2.  If they are going to have to sign off on the form, they should have been actively involved in the conference.

Response:  According to the Draft SOP, a MSW will always be reviewing/staffing these consults with the participants if the MSW is not present during the actual URC and will be required to sign off on the completed form.  It may not be possible to always have a MSW in the URC.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
23. Comment:  Add-Change Section 8 The URC form will be completed by the gatekeeper or gatekeeper backup during the URC conference.  Keep the second line as it is regarding MSW signature.

REASON
This will keep the process consistent 

Response:  Since the gatekeeper may not always be available for participation in the URC, it would be best if other committee members are also familiar with filling out the URC form.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
24. Comment:  On #8, “If the URC conference did not include a MSW member…”, so any member who is a MSW regardless of their title?

Response:  The MSW is not required to have a particular title but should be a member of the team.  Regions should determine which staff that possess an MSW has the clinical expertise to best meet this need.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
25. Comment:  Regarding Procedure 9:  If we can document in the contacts I don’t know why they couldn’t be filed in the hardcopy file.  It’s hard to find the copy to look things up if they are kept separate than the file.  

Response:  Each region should determine their own system for maintenance of the URC Forms.  One suggestion might be to create a separate folder to be maintained at each local office and one at each Regional office to ensure the consults are kept together and are available if needed to be reviewed.  This form is a tool used by the team to document and come to a decision after looking at all of the information gathered.  The decision should be documented as well as the fact that a URC was held and who participated but not necessarily the particular information used to come to that decision.  This is not a formal document that should be filed in hardcopy the same as we would not file our investigative notes in the hardcopy case.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
26. Comment:  #9. Why is the UR form not filed in the chart?  It is part of the case history.  How does this work when documenting the UR? 
Response:  Please refer to above response to Comment #25.
27. Comment:  Change Section 10 the gatekeeper completes documentation in Twist that the URC was conducted.

REASON
If the gatekeeper is scheduling the conferences, distributing the URC forms, keeping a log of the URC conference, and inputting them in twist this again will keep the process consistent and ensures they will be input in twist.

Response:  The Gatekeepers may not have access to document in TWIST as they could be the RPC or R&C worker or a specialist.  The SSW remains having primary responsibility for case documentation.  A Gatekeeper is more of a facilitator/coordinator of the URC process.  Please refer to SOP Procedure #1.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
28. Comment:  I believe that conducting a follow up UR on emergency removals is a duplication of work for the worker, FSOS and the SRAA/CA who consulted on the emergency removal.  I believe that at a time when caseloads are so high and staffing stretched thin that we cannot afford to implement policies that duplicate work.  

Other than that this process is a needed and good decision making process.  

Response:  The process of reviewing the removal through the URC process and completion of thr form so all pertinent questions are asked is not intended to be a duplication of work.  It is an opportunity to complete a more thorough staffing and review additional information that may have come to light and explore other placement options all focused on what is in the best interest of the child.  Please refer to above response to Comment #9.
29. Comment:  In general I find the UR process difficult, time consuming and awkward.  Since we have begun this process I have had URC's that took over 45 minutes to get someone (gatekeeper) to call me back.  I am supposed to wait that long before doing a removal.  I have worked nearly 18 years and I feel confident to make the decision about removal.  In the past, if there were questions about a particular removal, I would contact CPS Specialist or SRAA or any other Regional Office Staff to discuss situation and get advice.  After all, isn't it ultimately up to the court system to make the final decision on any removal?  What do we do when law enforcement puts a child in protective custody?  Tell them we have to contact Regional Office staff for consult, then contact Gatekeeper and UR committee to do a second consult before we help?  What do we do when the court calls the department and tells us they have given us temporary custody of a child?  Same questions...  

Response:  This process is meant to be beneficial in providing group decision making rather than all of the responsibility being on one or two persons during a very highly charged crisis situation.  The Court process of placing children in DCBS custody remains exactly as always along with the law enforcement protective custody process.  At no time should anyone wait to respond to an emergency.  After responding to these emergencies, court placements, or protective custody by law enforcement, the SSW and/or FSOS will contact Regional Office via phone and advise they need a URC to be completed and that should be done.  If there are slow responses the process needs to be reviewed and those barriers resolved with RO.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
30. Comment:  I know this process is here to stay but I feel it has to be user friendly.  Please take my concerns and adjust the proposed policy.
Response:  All  concerns and comments are appreciated and will be carefully reviewed so that the process may be fine tuned and improved, resulting in a more user friendly process that is more beneficial to front line staff.  No change was made to SOP as a result of this comment. 
31. Comment:  I think it is fine.  The tool appears to be helping with our families.
Response:  The process is intended to provide additional support to front line staff that are making critical decisions at extremely stressful points in time.  We are pleased to receive positive feed back from staff.  No change was made to SOP as a result of this comment. 
32. Comment:  I think that by the time you UR something it is no longer an emergency.  We have enough paper work to do as it is and now there will be more to do when we are trying to keep the children out of foster care and keep the family together.”

Response:  The URC does not change the process of responding to emergencies.It is certainly an understatement that front line staff have enough paperwork to do.  We would hope that front line staff do not, in most cases, have to fill out this paperwork, but it is rather completed by the URC committee designee.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
33. Comment:  As frontline staff, I continue to have concerns about the UR process, as I have staffed cases that I have yet to receive any type of form, notification or follow up,  (a month later) and have also called and then emailed requests in for UR’s and never received a response.  I know that this is happening to other staff as well.  I have then placed a child without ever receiving any type of follow up whatsoever.
I have personally called for a UR and have had no response as of this morning [2x].

Response:  Such process difficulties need to be reported to Regional Office so that Regional Office may assist in resolving these issues.  As this process is worked on there have been many barriers and issues identified.  We hope that some of these issues have been addressed and the process is moving along better now than a few months ago.  We also hope that as we continue to work on the process it will end up working well for everyone.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
34. Comment:  I feel that doing a UR twice is redundant. We consult to get approval for a move/removal and then we consult again to ensure that was the right decision? This requires time that staff do not have. 

Response:  According to SOP, any move/removal should never be completed without an SSW consultation with the FSOS.  We now also have the SRAA included in the emergency conference call.  That is all an after-hours move/removal takes and then the URC will take place at the earliest opportunity.  A URC should not be completed twice.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
35. Comment:  The policy noted this UR can be done in person. I feel this would be quite similar to P& R which would be great to have back in our region. I feel this was very comprehensive and benefited front line staff a great deal. 

Response:  URC’s may be completed in person (face-to-face) whenever appropriate or convenient.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
36. Comment:  Regarding Procedures:  If a PCP moves a child without contacting us, do we need to do this review after the fact?  Even though this is not suppose to happen, in reality it does.

Response:  If the child is being moved to a higher level of care, the move needs to be staffed through a URC.  If that is not the case, the FSOS will staff with the SSW who will notify the appropriate persons.  PCC’s should not be moving DCBS children without making notification to the SSW/FSOS.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
37. Comment:  I would like to make comments on the draft URC SOP.  Generally, I find the URC to make my job, yet again, more difficult.  While I understand the purpose of the URC is to decrease unnecessary removals, this policy seriously complicates emergency removals.  For investigative workers, nearly all removals are emergency and are not predictable.  Immediate answers are needed if a worker is at a home and removal is indicated.  The policy seems to completely miss the fact that workers nor FSOS’s can grant emergency custody – the judge determines whether an order to remove will be granted.  The purpose of the 72-hour hearing is to determine if there is sufficient cause for a child to have been placed into foster care, and a decision is made whether the child will remain in care or be returned to parent.  I have never had a child returned at the 72-hour hearing.  Why?  Because I have never sought custody of a child for whom the home would be safe 3 days later.  If there are counties that have problems with this, then that should be addressed through the FSOS.  
Response:  The URC process represents best practice in ensuring that we are making the best decisions for children.  The goal is certainly not to make the job of the SSW more difficult.  The process is meant to provide a collaborative group approach to decision making.  This should be viewed as an additional support to staff that are making very difficult decisions usually under extremely high stress situations.  Our goal is to share the responsibility and the liability within a group decision making approach.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
38. Comment:  I am not against having team meetings for regional staff to be consulted; however it is most definitely micro management that impedes my ability to do my job.  It appears that the URC is much of what a CPS specialist was for in the very recent past – to be consulted when there were concerns about whether or not removal was justified/appropriate.  I do find the policy to silently indicate that, yes, we name a person as a supervisor, but we (upper management) do not believe they have enough experience or knowledge of their job or even enough intelligence to seek input from a specialist or regional staff when whether or not to seek removal from the court is not clear-cut.  
Response:  Please refer to response to Comment #37.
39. Comment:  Generally, I find the URC process cumbersome - regional staff persons needed are busy, the workers and FSOS are in crisis mode and need immediate response, and it is often like herding cats.  At minimum, the URC policy should have a specific section for investigative emergency removals.  
I do very much appreciate opportunity to be heard.
Response:  The URC policy addresses investigative emergency removals in Procedure #4.  If there are problems getting the URC team together to staff cases that should be addressed with Regional Office administration.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
40. Comment:  Utilization Review Consult Form -  On page 2 of the 
Current Child Maltreatment Safety\Risk

Add NA box 

REASON
when doing a consult regarding a move of a child or a critical decision about a case there may be no current maltreatment. 

Response:  A box was added on the form allowing the person filling out the form to select N/A in that area.
41. Comment:  Utilization Review Consult Form - Under those "mandatory attendees" 
 where it limits it to "SRA, SRAA, or SRCA", I would recommend adding to this list social service specialists, that would provide for a little more flexibility.  Just a thought.
Response:  The URC workgroup identified the need for a staff person from regional management to be mandated as part of the URC process.  Social service specialist, although very beneficial to the consultative process are not considered a member of regional management.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
42. Comment:  Utilization Review Consult Form - Relative Placement Considerations

Add an explanation line 

REASON
For example if the children are TPR there would no reason for relatives, if a child is being moved to another placement there would no reason for relatives, if they have already checked relatives and they are not appropriate, SSW should be able to document efforts made. 

Response:  In an effort to keep the form a manageable size that information could be included under family history or cultural considerations.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
43. Comment:  Utilization Review Consult Form -On page 3 of URC form Change wording is a DCBS placement being requested
REASON 
This information will not be known at the time of the process until the 
R&C worker has contacted possible placement.  This can only be answered that way if you do the URC after the placement has been sought.

Response:  The URC should explore placement needs of the child and if a DCBS placement or other type of placement would best meet the child’s unique needs.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
44. Comment:  Utilization Review Consult Form - Change wording is a request being made to place child (ren) in the county of origin if no, give explanation.

REASON, The way it is currently written this can only be known if the child is placed before doing the URC conference.

Response:  Selected questions have been revised on the questions on page 3 as follows:  Is child placement being sought in county of origin?  Are child’s placement needs best met by a DCBS resource home?  Are child’s placement needs best met by a PCP resource home?  Are efforts being made to place siblings together?  
45. Comment:  Regarding the Utilization Review Consult Form - :
· “Type of consult”  The check boxes should replace the bullets

· It should have a check box that only says “Disruption.”  Sometimes foster homes refuse to keep children simply because they no longer want them and a higher level of care may not be needed
Response
:  The URC is not for all disruptions but must be completed for disruptions leading to a higher level of care.  Any disruptions not leading to a higher level of care can be staffed with the FSOS or Regional Office if needed.  No change was made to SOP as a result of this comment.
46. Comment:  Regarding the Utilization Review Consult Form -
· Under the recommendations section there should be boxes that can be checked that state the child

__ Should          ____ Should Not           Be placed with a relative

 

__ Should          ____ Should Not           Be placed in OOHC

 

__ Should          ____ Should Not           Be Moved to a Higher Level of Care
Response:
Placement of a child in DCBS custody, even if placed in a relative home, is considered OOHC.  It is suggested that there is not a need to create additional option categories or subcategories, but rather document all such decisions in the Committee Recommendations section of the URC Form.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
47. Comment:  Regarding the Utilization Review Consult Form - Under the family section it would be more beneficial if you listed the children and their parents together due to the number of blended families. Many children have the same mother, but different fathers. 

First Child

Mother

Father

Second Child:

Mother:

Father:

Third Child: 

Mother: 

Father:
Response:  The Utilization Review Consult Form has been revised to incorporate this suggestion.  Please see the chart revision on page 1.
48. Comments:  Regarding the Utilization Review Consult Form - On page On page 3 of the URC form, there is a line stating “Upon Review of This Referral/Consultation, the Consensus of This Committee Is That the Above Named Child(ren)” and the options are regarding placing in OOHC and Moving to a Higher Level of Care.  Where or how do we document  a  determination to  move a child on this form and should this option be inserted to this section?
Response:  That decision, if completed as a URC should be documented on page 3 of the form within the Committee Recommendation section. Please also refer to SOC # 46. 
